Total depreciation, amortisation and impairment costs decreased by €224 million due to €259 million
less impairment charges.

In 2013, the impairment of intangibles was related to goodwill impairment of €296 million. Refer to
chapter 5 for more information.

Adjusted operating income for the financial years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013

In 2014, total reported operating loss was €86 million. TNT calculates an adjusted operating income by
adjusting for one-offs. These figures were prepared by management to analyse the results excluding
non-recurring items for a better understanding of the business performance. The presentation and
disclosure of the adjusted operating income is not in conformity with IFRS and is unaudited.

The adjusted operating income should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of
TNT’s operating results, including its income statement and consolidated statement of cash flow, as
reported under IFRS.

The following table sets out the unaudited adjusted operating income per segment for the financial years
ended 31 December 2014 and 2013.

Adjusted operating income

Year ended at 31  December

Reported

2014 One-offs

Adjusted

2014

Adjusted

2013 One-offs

Reported

2013

International Europe 30   88   118   120   60   60

International AMEA 50   1   51   24   (30)   54

Domestics (8)   74   66   51   263   (212)

Unallocated (158)   132   (26)   (21)   (128)   107

Operating income/(loss) (86)   295   209   174   165   9   1The adjusted 2010 business one-of f s in the pr ospectus included €15 mi l l ion f or  bad weather

(in €  millions)

Significant contributors to TNT’s 2014 and 2013 performance include miscellaneous one-offs, which are
discussed below.

In 2014, one-offs included amongst others:

 In International Europe: restructuring costs of €56 million and goodwill impairment of €32 million in
CGU Spain.

 In Domestics: restructuring costs of €65 million and impairment and depreciation of €9 million in

[…]

 X-Air Services NV/SA.

These investments have been classified as joint ventures under IFRS 11 and therefore the equity
method of accounting has been used in the consolidated financial statements. Prior to the adoption of
IFRS 11, TNT applied proportionate consolidation, and recognised its investment in the joint ventures at
the beginning of the earliest period presented (1 January 2013), as the total of the carrying amounts of
the assets and liabilities previously proportionately consolidated by the Group. Upon transition to the
equity method of accounting, this is the deemed cost of the Group’s investment in the joint ventures.

The effect of this change is shown in the following tables. There is no impact on equity, comprehensive
income, net result and earnings per share.

Statements
Chapter 5

 76

Consolidated statement of financial position

31 December 2013

before adoption

of IFRS11
1

Equity

accounting

joint ventures

31 December 2013

after adoption

of IFRS11

1 January 2013

before adoption

of IFRS11

Equity

accounting

joint ventures

1 January 2013

after adoption

of IFRS11

Assets
Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Goodwill 1,039 0 1,039 1,340 0 1,340

Other intangible assets 98 0 98 117 0 117

Total 1,137 0 1,137 1,457 0 1,457

Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings 448 (1)   447 482 (1)   481

Plant and equipment 163 (2)   161 207 (2)   205

Aircraft 182 0 182 40 0 40

Other 79 0 79 87 (1)   86

Construction in progress 19 0 19 20 0 20

Total 891 (3)   888 836 (4)   832

Financial fixed assets

Investments in associates and joint ventures 1 15 16 10 19 29

Other loans receivable 3 0 3 3 0 3

Deferred tax assets 198 0 198 243 0 243

Other financial fixed assets 14 (2)   12 15 (1)   14

Total 216 13 229 271 18 289

Pension assets 3 0 3 1 0 1

Total non-current assets 2,247 10 2,257 2,565 14 2,579

Current assets

Inventory 10 (1)   9 13 (1)   12

Trade accounts receivable 942 (12)   930 1,026 (12)   1,014

Accounts receivable 100 1   101 88 2   90

Income tax receivable 28 0 28 14 0 14

Prepayments and accrued income 123 (3)   120 129 (3)   126

Cash and cash equivalents 700 (4)   696 397 (4)   393

Total current assets 1,903 (19)   1,884 1,667 (18)   1,649

Assets held for disposal 100 0 100 235 0 235

Total assets 4,250 (9)   4,241 4,467 (4)   4,463

Liabilities and equity
Equity

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent 2,413 0 2,413 2,610 0 2,610

Non-controlling interests 7 0 7 7 0 7

Total equity 2,420 0 2,420 2,617 0 2,617

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 15 0 15 31 0 31

Provisions for pension liabilities 93 0 93 124 0 124

Other provisions 69 (1)   68 106 (1)   105

Long-term debt 176 (1)   175 191 (1)   190

Accrued liabilities 3 0 3 3 0 3

Total non-current liabilities 356 (2)   354 455 (2)   453

Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable 440 (10)   430 439 (11)   428

Other provisions 121 (1)   120 66 0 66

Other current liabilities 279 13   292 297 17   314

Income tax payable 96 (2)   94 44 (2)   42

Accrued current liabilities 477 (7)   470 504 (6)   498

Total current liabilities 1,413 (7)   1,406 1,350 (2)   1,348

Liabilities related to assets held for disposal 61 0 61 45 0 45

Total liabilities and equity 4,250 (9)   4,241 4,467 (4)   4,463
1
2013 comparative numbers have been restated to reflect other changes not related to the adoption of IFRS11.

(in € millions)

Statements
Chapter 5

 77

Consolidated income statement

Year ended at 31 December

2013 before

adoption

of IFRS11
2

Equity

accounting

joint ventures

2013 after

adoption

of IFRS11

Net sales 6,787   (74)   6,713

Other operating revenues 177   14   191

Total revenues 6,964   (60)   6,904

Other income/(loss) 208   0   208

Cost of materials (447)   3   (444)

Work contracted out and other external expenses (3,744)   20   (3,724)

Salaries and social security contributions (2,284)   25   (2,259)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments (435)   1   (434)

Other operating expenses (246)   4   (242)

Total operating expenses (7,156)   53   (7,103)

Operating income 16   (7)   9

Interest and similar income 14   0   14

Interest and similar expenses (36)   0   (36)

Net financial (expense)/income (22)   0   (22)

Results from investments in associates and joint ventures 17   5   22

Profit before income taxes 11   (2)   9

Income taxes (133)   2   (131)

Profit/(loss) for the period (122)   0   (122)

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 0 0   0

Equity holders of the parent (122)   0   (122)

Earnings per ordinary share (in € cents)
1

(22.4) (22.4)

(in € millions, except per share data)

1
Based on an average of 544,171,809 outstanding ordinary shares.

2
2013 comparative numbers have been restated to reflect other changes not related to the adoption of IFRS11.

Statements
Chapter 5

 78

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Year ended at 31 December

2013 before

adoption

of IFRS11
1

Equity

accounting

joint ventures

2013 after

adoption

of IFRS11

Profit before income taxes 11   (2)   9

Adjustments for:

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments 435   (1)   434

Amortisation of financial instruments/derivatives 2   2

Share-based compensation 2   2

Investment income:

(Profit)/loss of assets held for disposal (2)   (2)

Interest and similar income (14)   (14)

Foreign exchange (gains) and losses 2   2

Interest and similar expenses 34   34

Results from investments in associates and joint ventures (17)   (5)   (22)

Changes in provisions:

Pension liabilities (7)   (7)

Other provisions 58   58

Changes in working capital:

Inventory 1   1

Trade accounts receivable 14   2   16

Accounts receivable (6)   (6)

Other current assets (2)   (2)

Trade accounts payable 19   19

Other current liabilities excluding short-term financing and taxes (45)   (5)   (50)

Cash generated from operations 485   (11)   474

Interest paid (35)   (35)

Income taxes received/(paid) (81)   2   (79)

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities 369   (9)   360

Interest received 14   14

Disposal of subsidiaries and joint ventures 61   61

Disposal of associates 27   27

Capital expenditure on intangible assets (25)   (25)

Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment (109)   1   (108)

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 12   12

Cash from financial instruments/derivatives (15)   (15)

Other changes in (financial) fixed assets (1)   (1)

Dividends received 0   8   8

Other 1   1

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities (35)   9   (26)

Proceeds from long-term borrowings 0   0

Repayments of long-term borrowings (2)   (2)